# **PUBLIC MATTER**

# FILED JUN 19 2018 & P STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

## **STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

#### **HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES**

In the Matter of JIMMY PHILIP METTIAS, A Member of the State Bar, No. 269572. Case No. 17-O-01718-YDR

MODIFICATION ORDER

On the court's own motion, the decision and order of involuntary inactive enrollment

filed in this matter on April 25, 2018, is MODIFIED as follows: On page 6, below the paragraph

titled "Disbarment", the following paragraph is inserted to denote that the court recommends that

Respondent pay restitution to Barbara Shults and Danny Shults.

### Restitution

The court also recommends that Respondent be ordered to make restitution to Barbara Shults and Danny Shults in the amount of \$110,710.84 plus 10 percent interest per year from April 19, 2016. Any restitution owed to the Client Security Fund is enforceable as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Respondent remains on involuntary inactive status pursuant to Business and Professions

Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4), as ordered in this court's April 25, 2018 decision.

**IT IS SO ORDERED.** 

Dated: June <u>19</u>, 2018

YVETTE D. ROLAND Judge of the State Bar Court



#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on June 19, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

#### MODIFICATION ORDER

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JIMMY P. METTIAS THE METTIAS LAW FIRM APLC 15500 W SAND ST STE 1 VICTORVILLE, CA 92392 - 2931

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Jaymin M. Vaghashia, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on June 19, 2018.

allung

Elizabeth Alvarez Court Specialist State Bar Court